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PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

August 4, 2020 - In accordance with the Executive Branch’s 

Emergency Executive Order regarding COVID-19 and to battle 

the spread of COVID-19, the Legislative Branch is respecting 

and implementing a fourteen-day “Stay Home” order. 

In addition, the Legislative Branch is implementing an 

Emergency Response Policy for the safety of Crow Tribal 

General Council members, Crow Tribal Government Officials 

and staff which states that the office will close during the 

fourteen day “Stay Home” Order. The Legislative Branch will 

have on-call staff available and availability of staff members via 

email and phone.   

Email addresses for your District Legislator can be found on the left 

side bar as well as our website at www.ctlb.org. and selecting the 

“Legislators” tab on the Menu. 

Legislative Branch Personnel info: 

Legal Assistant, Ms. Leslie Plainfeather Email: 

lplainfeather@ctlb.org or Call/Text: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. M-F at 

406.638.1015 

Chief of Staff, Ms. Sheri Chandler Email: schandler@ctlb.org or 

Call/Text: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. M-F at 406.679.1319 

General Information, including Legislation, can be found on our 

website at www.ctlb.org. We apologize and understand this may 

cause an inconvenience to the public, but we kindly ask for your 

understanding while we proceed during this time of a pandemic and 

our efforts to help keep our elders, children and citizens of the Crow 

Tribe safe.  

 

Lodge Grass: 

Valley of the Chiefs 
Speaker of the House 

Thomas Yellowtail 

 TomY@ctlb.org 

Tyson Gros Ventre 

 tysongv@ctlb.org 

Henry Small 

 henrys@ctlb.org 

 

Wyola: 

Mighty Few 
Secretary of the House  

Brandon Good Luck 

 bgl@ctlb.org 

Harold MaleBear Stone 

 malebear.harold@ctlb.org 

Newton Old Crow, Jr. 

 newtono@ctlb.org 
 

Reno: 

Center Lodge 

Lloyd Hogan, III 

 lloydh@ctlb.org 

Benito Brown 

 benitob@ctlb.org 

Yvon Little Light 

 yvonl@ctlb.org 

       

Pryor: 

Arrow Creek 

Bryce J. Hugs 

 bhugs@ctlb.org 

Lawrence DeCrane 

 ldecrane@ctlb.org 

Sampson DeCrane 

 sampsond@ctlb.org 

 

Big Horn: 

Valley of the Give Away 

Marlin Not Afraid 

 marlinn@ctlb.org 

Garner A. Bouyer 

 garnerb@ctlb.org 

Tim Plainfeather 

 timp@ctlb.org 

 

Dunmore: 

Black Lodge 

Frank White Clay 

 whiteclay.frank@ctlb.org 

Merritt H. White Clay 

 merrittw@ctlb.org 

Darwin Spotted, Sr.  

 darwins@ctlb.org 
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